
.
ments. An estimate for construction of a THE MINISTER. OF STATE IN teparatc building for tho additional beds THE MINISTll Y OF URBAN DEVELOP·
has been sanctioned, and construction work . MENT (SHRI DALBIR. SINGH); (a) to is expected to start short.Jy. The construe· · (c). The informatian is beiJli collected and tion of this buildin& is estimated to cost will be laid on the Table of Sabha.
Ra. 48.35 lakhs. Apart from this, there is "
no other proposal for expuaion of any lmplementatfoa of DWCRA other existiq ESI Hospilalfdilpeatary in 6525. SHRI SYED SHAHABUDDIN :
Orissa. However two new ESI Hospitals Will tbe Minister of AGR.lCUL TUR.E be

· are proposed to be set up at B ubncswar · pleased to state ~=

and llourkela. . (a) the number of distcicti State·wBe,
Settln1 up Sqar ,MUl

1
la Matn,..1 · where the progr~me for the DeveJopmeat

. District (U .P .) ~ of Women and Children in Rural Areas is

6521. SHRl BAL RAM SINGH
y ADAV : Will the Minister of FOOD AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state :

(a) whether Uttar Pradesh Oovenunent
bas sent a proposal for 1ettina up of a
supr mill in Mainpuri District;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the action takco by Government
thereon?

beina implemented;

. (b) ·the allacation foi ·· the prosramme, district-wise; and ' "(

(c) the achievement under die pr~
aramme in the districts where it was introduced in 1 9 8 2 in quanti8abt~ terms '!

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN , THE
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOP-
MENT IN ,J'ffE MINISXR y OF J AGRI-
CULTURE (SHR.I JANARDHANA ,POO-
JAll Y) : (a) The Proaramme of Dove lop-

. ment of Women and Cbildrea in Rural Areas (DWCRA) is at present beiq implemented in 106 districts in the colllltry. The State-wise list of districts is aiven in Statement-I below. •

THF DEPUTY MINISTER. IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD AND CML SUP·
PLIES (SHRI b.L. BAITHA) : (a) No application in terms of the new auidelines for grant of Letter of lntent/fndustri&l Licence for settina up of a supr mill io Mainpuri district in the State of Uttar Pradesh bas been receivod in the Department of Food. so far.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Coastnctloa of 356 Plats uder Self Plnancln1 Sebe•e In Pasclllmparl,

New Deihl .

(b) A total of 7 ,SOO women's aroups arc tarpttod for formation in 1988-89. The allocation or 5 000 groups in the existina districts is aiven in Statement-II below.
The remaining 2,500 groups will be allo- ·
cated to 25 additional ·district& wbicb are proposCd to be cove~ durina 1'988-8,9. -.

6522. SHRI R.AMASHRAY PRASAD
SINGH : Will the Minister or UR.BAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to refer to the reply aiven on 9th December, 19 8 S to Unstarred Question No. 31 7 9 reprdina construction of 356 ftats under Self Financina Scheme in Paschimpuri, New Delhi and state :

(a). whether tHe pilina work · bas been started in January, 19 8 8 but the site for coal depot and Samta lkldh Vihar, telisious institution. have not been earmarked .in the master plan of the said scheme; and

(b) if so, the reasons thereof ?

(c) The pr()gramme was started in .50 districts in 1982. The year-wi1e information reaardina number of aroups formed in these S 0 districts and the funds released to DRDAs for this purpose is 1iven in State-·
ment-111 below.

Statement·I

SI. Name of the Stato/Diltricta
No.

1
. .

2

Andhra Pr•des•
(i) Adilabad

, .


• . . .
-· . -·

~~ Written Auw~ '' · ' • ' .. - . • f •

• . .
I 2, 1 ,. I l +

. . ..... - .
(ii) Sritakulam I ' . ·r (iv) Dbarwar . •

• I ' . ; . . ..... . . ,., .
•

(Hi) Cuddapah (v) Gulbarp . .. -
(iv) Mehtiubnapr .- ~· , It . . ~rala -. ~ ..
(v) Anantpur.

- .
. .

I ... • (i) W~d
.i . . ~ Al ... ·. CiO hlabat

~

(iii) ldukki (i) Karbianal OD1
,

• · ..
(ii) Dbubri - ·12. M••llY• Pra•es• '(iii) Darrang
tiv) Napon {i) Shabdol .. (ii) Chbilldwara A

s. Anmaclaal Pradesla (ili) Guna
(iv) Raipur ., co East Kamona , (v) Rajpdh

(ii) West Siana · {vi) Surauja

4. · .Billar
. (vii) Sbajapur

(viiO Bhind
(i). Ha:r.aribaah

.... (ix) Tikama..rh
(ii) Madhubani (x) Seborc

(iii) Gopalpnj IJ.
(iv) Samastipur

M.Uaraalltra

(v) Palamau . • - (i) Osmanabad
(vi) Lobardaaa

... (ii) Bhandara
(vii) Deoahar

.- (iii) Nuik
(viii) Siwan . (iv) Dbule

.,.

(v) Thane
.5. Goa (vi) Sbolapur

(il ~anaji (vil) Yavatmal

6. Gajarat 14. ManJPGr ..
CO AhlDCdabad - (i) Central District

(ii) Junaprh (ii) Ukhrul •

(iii) Pancbmaba I
(iv) B~clt 15. Ma1halaya •

"I. Haryana (i) West Khasi Hills

(i) Mahinderprh
(ii) East Garo Kbasi

(ii) Sirsa 1,. Mlzoram
(iii) Sonepa~

(i) Aizwal .
•• 17. Nasal•••

(i) Kohima •
(ii) MakokchUJ18

9. Jamma and Kasmnlr 11. 0r1 ... -

(i) Doda (i) Kalabandi
(ii) Kupwara (ii) Bolanair
(iii) Udhampur (ill) Dhonkanal .

(Iv) Sambalpur
..

1·0. Karnataka (v) Sundeip.rh
(i) Bijapur

(ii) Olickmap lur 19. haJ1b
(iii) MylOre (i) Ourdaspur ~

"
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(H) Bhatinda
(iii) Perozpm

21. R•Jht•••
(i) Banswara

(iO Pali .
(iu1 Bbilwa~
(iv) Alwar <
(v) Jodhpur

(vi) Tonk

21. Slkkla
(i) West District

22. Tamil N•••
(i) Dbarmapuri

(ii) Periyar
(ill) Tiruchi
(iY) South Arcot

23. Trips•
(i) Trip1ra West
(ii) Tripura North

U. Uttar Pradilla
(i) Buti

(ii) Banda
(lii) Saltanpur
(iv) Etawab
(v) Deoria
(vt") Allahabad

(viO Qorakhpur
(viii) Nainital
(ix) Pauri
(x) llaibareli

(xi) Gonda
(,Ui) Shabjahanpur
(xiii) Mainpuri

25. Weit Bea .. I
(i) ~ia

(ii) :S.nkura
(iii) Jalpaiauri

•

, (~) South 24 Parpn~

U•l01t Terntorl~1

l. Dellal .
(i) JCqjhawala Bleck

2. Lllnlll•--·
(i) ~avaratti Block ·.

I. PoadlelllrrJ ·
(I) Pondicberry . 1'' I 3 •n I • D

..

..

. .

. . .

• ms m ' p -·

~ ltateaeat-H

~

SI. No. ,·State/District

l

..

2

t. ADdlara Pradesh

(i) Adilabad
(ii) Srikakulam
(iii) Cuddapah
(iv) Mchbubna1ar
(v) Anantpur

J. As1am

(i) ICarbianalona
(ii) Dhubri

(iii) Darrapa
(iv) Nqoan

3. Anmac•al Pradesla

(i) East Kamens
(ii) West Siaq

• 4. Bllaar · ..
(i) Hazaribqh
(iO Midhubani
(ih1 Oopalautj
(iv) Samastipur
(v) Palamau
(vt) Lob~

(vii) Deoahar .
(vilj) Siwan

5. Go•

(i) Panaji

'· GaJarat
(i) Ahmedabad .

(ii) J~~ll
(HD Panchmahal
(iv) Bllarucb

7. Ha.,aiaa ., •·

•

(i) Mahindvprll
c10~ s~a · ..

(Hi) lenepat

...
~1

J

.

Allocation of
aroups iD exia- .
tins DWCRA
Districts for

1.981-89

3

Nil
Nil
Nil

100
100

80
Nil
100
Nil

30
Nil

100
100
Nil
60 .

100
Nil

-do-
• do-

.
. . ~

100
50

.. 100
Nil

· Nil
. ·do·

100

•
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' .. .._

•• Htmacll•I Pir•iesla ·11. N•aal•ad
·~ . (i) Kangra ·ss (i) Kohima 30

- (ii) ,Shimla 50 (ii) Makokchun1 ~ii
(iii) Chamba · Nil

. '· il ... • and Kasbmlr
II. Or Ilsa

•
(i) Doda 100 (i) Kalahandi 6S
(ii) Kupwara so • (ii) Bolanair 53

(iii) Udbampur NU (iii) Dhenkanal 90
(iv) Sambalpur 100

II. ·xarutaka (v) Sundorprb 100
(i) Bijapur Nil 19. •••Jib •

(ii) Chickmaplur .ado- ~

(iii) Mysore- 100 (i) Gurdaspur 40
(Iv) Dbarwar 100 (ii) Bba tinda 19
(v) Gulbarp Nil (iii) Perozpur 100

11. Kerala 20. Rajastlla•
(i) Wynaad Nil (i) Banswara 100 I

(ii) Palahat -do- (ii) Pali 50
(iii) ldukki 100 (iii) Bbilwara 100 .

12. Madhya .Pradesla (Iv) AJwar 100
(v) Jodhpur Nil (0 Shabdol Nil (vi) 'font . Nil . (ii) Chhindwara .do- .

(iii) Guna -do- 21. Sikkim
(iv) llaipur 100

(i) West District (v) llajprh ·so Nill •
(vi) Sursuja Nil J2. T•mll N•d• •

(vb) Shajapur -do-
(i) Dbarmapuri . (viiO Bhind ~do- • 1 85

·do- (ii) Periyar 100 (ix) Tikampda (iii) Tirucbi 100 (x) Sehore . -do-
(iv) South Arcot Nil

13. Maharaslatra
I ... 23. Tri,.... . .

(i) Osmanabad ~Nil
(i) Tripura West . 20 • (ii) Bhandara 70

(ii) Tripura North so (lii) Nasik 1S
(iv) Dhule 7S 24. Uttar Pr•de1b (v) Thane Nil
(vi) Sholapur -do- fj I

(i) Basti 200
(vii) Yavatmal ·do· (ii) Banda 66
Maa:tp.r

(iii) Sultanpur 200 1•. ·'• Ci"> Etawah , l

l 'OO .
(i) Omtral Di$trict Nil (v) Deoria 100 -;.. (ii) Ukhrul - so (vi) Allahabad 100

(viO Gorakhpur 100 15. Mea~•t•,a
f ~ • (viii) Nainital' Nil

(i) West Khasi Hills 50 (ix) Pauri Nil '4
(ii) East Garo Hills so '(X-) hibareli Nil .

Mlzoram
(xi) Gonda

• NH ,.,.
(xii) Shahjbanpur Nil

(i) AizWal (xiii) Mainpuri NU - -
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CHA1TRA 22, 1910 (SAKA) .
• I •

· Wrltt1n M1w1r1
. . . \ . . . 1 . ~2

•.

25. Weit Bea1a1

(i) Purulia 1 00
• (ii) Banltura l 00

(iii) .. Jalpaipri 1 00
(iv) South 24 Parpna. Nil

U11lon T1rrlforl~1
1. Andaman and Nicobar

Islands
•

20

2.
3.

. ,.
4.
5.
6 •.
7 •.

Year

Cbandiprh Nil

Qadar ·and Napr 20
Have Ii

Delhi 50
Daman and Diu 20
Lakshadweep so
Pondicberry Nil

Statement-ID

Number of
aroups

Funds released

:formed ia
. by Govemment

of India as
c.eDtial and
UNICEF shares

' 1982-83 .
1913-84 .
1984·85
1985-86

·1916-87
1917·88

5 o· districts
where
DWCRA
was intro.-
duced in
1982

•

Nil

536
2772
6008
514b
2827

•

to District
Rural Dewlop- _
ment Apncle1
of·50 dictricts
(R.a. in lakbs)

NII
36.49" .

231.65
476.93
341.32
201.42 ..

MCMlernl1atloa of ladilaa Iron .an•
Steel Company .

6526. SHJU SANAT KUMAR
MANDAL : Will tbe Minister of STEEL
Alil> MINES be pleased to state :

·ca) whether the B.1. 3 .GOO. crore rn~iaation pl~ ;or tlte ,fnCIJaa Iron and Steel Company is iri jeopardy Clue to delay la sanctionina the project; and

"'

'·

(b) the steps proposed to be taken , to ensure . early revamping of this project

. ·to twly utilise its employment potential ? -

. THE MINISTER 0F ST A TE .IN THE .
DEPARTMENT OF STEEL IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND · MINES
(SHRI YOOENDRA MAXWANA.) : (a) and (b). No, Sir. The 'Government has already approved 'in principle' the mOdemisat'ioi of Bumpur Works ol llSCO on the· basis of • the Feasibility Report prepared by Japan International Co-operation Aaency (nCA).

· and has alto sanctioned an expenditure of '4

Rs. 3 O crores to SAIL for ptepiiation of J?etailed Project · Report and Qther preli- ·
minary works. The detaiJe<t mod•lities of
~vampms of the plant will .be. decided only alter the preparation of the De\JiJed Project
Report.

lmplemeatatlon of Toadsm · Scbe•• as per .SCbedale

6S27. SHRI BRAJAMOHAN MOH-
ANTY : WiH the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state : . ,

(a) wl!ether develop.Dent of tourism
· infrastruct~rc in Oris~ is behind scheduloi

(b) whether the nu~ber of for,ian tourists in Orissa and in the country and arowth of tourism has developed accordiq to Seventh Plan;

(c) whether Government have made any assessment of strateay .. of development of tourism in s , . e of. the South Aaia countries where arowth i spectacular and identified the inadequacies in India; and

. • • l

( d) ·whether aome continents are be·
yond ranae.. of our toiarism . projection and our places of tourist interest are not projected 1 ·

....

• THE MINlSTEll O~ STA TE. IN THE Mf~ISTR. Y ~F . TOURlSM (SHRI .
GIRIDHAR GOMANGO) : {a) The impJe-
tneiltation of plan schemes In Orissa has
.not been as fast as ff is desirable. ...

(b) 'The Pla11ltiq Commission has se~
a tarllt of 7 per cent arowth in tourist

· arrivals durin1 the SeWntli Pive Year Plan.
Ju aaainst this 'target, the actual ,rowtb has been 7 .8 pel' cent durina ·.this riod.

. .

